
5 September 2018

To: Councillors D Coleman, Collett, Mitchell, O'Hara, Owen, Rowson, D Scott, Mrs Scott, 
Stansfield and L Taylor 

Co-opted Members: Ms Frances McErlane and Mr Samuel Johnson

The above members are requested to attend the: 

RESILIENT COMMUNITIES AND CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday, 13 September 2018 at 6.00 pm
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool

A G E N D A

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state: 

(1) the type of interest concerned either a

(a) personal interest
(b) prejudicial interest 
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI)

and

(2) the nature of the interest concerned

If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting.

2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 7 JUNE 2018 (Pages 1 - 6)

To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 7 June 2018 as a true and correct 
record.

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

To consider any applications from members of the public to speak at the meeting.

Public Document Pack



4 FORWARD PLAN (Pages 7 - 14)

To consider the content of the Council’s Forward Plan, September 2018 – January 2019.

5 SCRUTINY WORKPLAN (Pages 15 - 24)

The Committee to consider the Workplan, together with any suggestions that Members 
may wish to make for scrutiny review.

6 YOUTH RELATED ACTIVITIES AND YOUTH JUSTICE (Pages 25 - 30)

To provide the Committee with a picture of the future developments and opportunities 
in youth related activity and Youth Justice, both locally and nationally.

7 HEADSTART UPDATE (Pages 31 - 56)

To update the Committee on the work of HeadStart and the key highlights of the first 
two years of the programme.

8 CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW REPORT (Pages 57 - 66)

To inform Scrutiny Committee of the work undertaken by Children’s Services on a day 
to day basis and to update on the progress and implementation of developments 
within the areas.

9 COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE - REPORTING ARRANGEMENTS FOR 2018/2019 (Pages 
67 - 74)

To inform the Committee of the arrangements for reporting performance against the 
suite of headline key performance indicators for Priority 2 for 2018/2019.

10 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

To note the date and time of the next meeting of the Committee as Thursday, 15 
November 2018, commencing at 6pm.

Venue information:

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building.

Other information:

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager, Tel: 01253 
477213, e-mail sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk.

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF RESILIENT COMMUNITIES AND CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING - THURSDAY, 7 JUNE 2018

Present: 

Councillor Rowson (in the Chair)

Councillors

Collett
Critchley

O'Hara
Owen

D Scott
Stansfield

L Taylor
T Williams

In Attendance: 

Mrs Diane Booth, Director of Children’s Services
Mr John Blackledge, Director of Community and Environmental Services
Ms Kate Aldridge, Head of Delivery and Performance
Mr Paul Jones, Head of Property Services
Mrs Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager

Councillor Graham Cain, Cabinet Secretary (Resilient Communities)
Councillor Kath Benson, Cabinet Member for Schools and Learning
Councillor Maria Kirkland, Cabinet Member for Third Sector Engagement and Leisure 
Services

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Kath Rowson declared a personal interest in Item 9 ‘Leisure Services Update 
Report’ as she was a member of the Friends of Stanley Park.

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 12 APRIL 2018

The Committee agreed that the minutes of the last meeting of the Resilient Communities 
and Children’s Scrutiny Committee held on 12 April 2018 be signed by the Chairman as a 
true and correct record.

3  APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTEES

The Committee agreed to approve the appointment of Mr Sam Johnson as a diocesan co-
opted member to the Committee and Ms Frances McErlane as a parent governor co-
opted member of the Committee.

4  PUBLIC SPEAKING

The Committee noted that there were no applications from members of the public to 
speak at the meeting.

5  EXECUTIVE AND CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS

The Committee noted that one Executive decision had been taken within the remit of the 
Resilient Communities and Children’s Scrutiny Committee since the previous meeting. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF RESILIENT COMMUNITIES AND CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING - THURSDAY, 7 JUNE 2018

Members asked a number of questions pertaining to PH35/2018 ‘Payment to Park 
Academy’, and in response, Councillor Kath Benson, Cabinet Member for Schools and 
Learning advised that the expansion of Park Community Academy would provide much 
needed Special Educational Needs places within Blackpool. She added that funding for the 
building work had been jointly provided by the local authority and the Department for 
Education.

6  FORWARD PLAN

The Committee considered the Forward Plan, June 2018 – September 2018 relating to the 
portfolio of the Cabinet Secretary and noted that it contained one item, ‘Youth Justice 
Plan’. Councillor Cain, Cabinet Secretary (Resilient Communities) reported that a 
consultation had recently concluded on the Youth Justice Plan and a full report would be 
provided to the next meeting of the Committee. In response to a question, Mrs Diane 
Booth, Director of Children’s Services advised that national changes to youth justice 
boards had already been considered and a number of services would be brought together 
locally to provide a more joined up approach.

7  SCRUTINY WORKPLAN

The Committee considered its Workplan for 2018/2019. It was noted that at the previous 
meeting of the Committee, Members had requested addi
[...]
rn. Mrs 
Booth advised that funding provided by Opportunity Areas and the strategic school 
improvement fund was being used to support teachers, develop career paths and ensure 
that the right leadership was available in schools. She added that although she did not 
have a full set of information owing to the academy system, the turnover of teachers 
appeared to be slowing down.

It was reported that Children in Need were children that did not meet thresholds for Child 
Protection Plans or to be taken into care but required support to be put in place to ensure 
there was no escalation. Following a discussion by the Committee, Mrs Booth advised 
that interventions could not take place if children did not meet the thresholds for risk. It 
was noted that prevention was important, but that children and young people must be 
communicated with rather than assumptions being made. She added that place based 
delivery through a hub had been trialled in Talbot and Brunswick wards with some Page 3



MINUTES OF RESILIENT COMMUNITIES AND CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING - THURSDAY, 7 JUNE 2018

success. It was hoped that a similar provision could be rolled out across Blackpool in time.

Members raised concerns that Head Start had not met targets in place and that outcomes 
had not been reported on. Mrs Booth reported that she shared the Committee’s concerns 
and was expecting to receive the outcomes framework in due course. She added that 
Head Start was a research project and that an evaluation was being supported by 
Brighton University. 

The Committee discussed the number of children in care and noted that there had been a 
large increase in March 2018. Mrs Booth advised that the Council would not stop taking 
children into care who required care. She reported that the work to discharge children 
who no longer required care had not been as quick as predicted, however, the discharge 
process must be undertaken safely. It was also important to ensure social workers felt
[...]
8

and Mr Blackledge advised that the target budget saving for the financial year was 
£85,000, which would be achieved through increased income. He added that the service 
would continue to balance commercial targets with inclusion.

10  ANNUAL COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT 2017/2018

The Committee raised concerns regarding the content and presentation of the report 
citing that the chart provided to demonstrate performance against targets was not 
applicable to 87% of indicators. Ms Kate Aldridge, Head of Delivery and Performance 
advised that the way in which data and performance was collected and monitored was 
changing and would focus on a smaller number of Key Performance Indicators which were 
more relevant in order to provide a more rigorous look at performance. Future reporting 
would also include more detail on individual areas and services would be supported to 
collect accurate and meaningful data. 

Members also raised concerns that a large number of indicators did not have targets and 
queried how performance could be successfully monitored when no target was provided. 
In response, Ms Aldridge advised that each indicator should have an expected level of 
performance if a target could not be provided in order to put performance into context.

The Committee agreed that Ms Aldridge provide a response following the meeting 
regarding the difference between ‘close to meeting a target’ and ‘not meeting a target’.

11  DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The Committee agreed to note the date of the next meeting as Thursday, 13 September 
2018, commencing at 6pm.

 
 
 
 
Chairman
 
(The meeting ended at 19.59)
 
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact:
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager
Tel: 01253 477213
E-mail: sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk

Page 6



Report to: RESILIENT COMMUNITIES AND CHILDREN’S 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Relevant Officer: Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager.

Date of Meeting 13 September 2018

FORWARD PLAN

1.0 Purpose of the report:

1.1 To consider 
[...]
en invited to attend the meeting:

 Councillor Graham Cain, Cabinet Secretary.
 Councillor Kath Benson, Cabinet Member for Schools and Learning

Does the information submitted include any exempt information? No

List of Appendices:
Appendix 4(a) – Summary of items contained within Forward Plan.

7.0 Legal considerations:

7.1 None.

8.0 Human Resources considerations:

8.1 None.

9.0 Equalities considerations:

9.1 None.

10.0 Financial considerations:

Page 8



10.1 None.

11.0 Risk management considerations:

11.1 None.

12.0 Ethical considerations:

12.1 None.

13.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken:

13.1 None.

14.0 Background papers:

14.1 None.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 4(a)

Forward Plan September 2018 to January 2019

EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN  -  SUMMARY OF KEY DECISIONS

SEPTEMBER 2018 TO JANUARY 2019)
* Denotes New Item

Anticipated
Date
of Decision

Matter for Decision Decision
Reference

Decision
Taker

Relevant 
Cabinet 
Member

September 
2018

Youth Justice Plan 2018/2021 14/2018 Council Cllr Cain

November 
2018

The £1million contribution from 
the Dedicated School Grant 
Blackpool which contributes to 
Blackpool School Based Children’s 
Centre’s in unwinding. A review 
and consultation have been 
undertaken to find a way forward 
without reliance of the Grant and 
in order to enhance delivery 
using a Hub and Spoke locality 
model.

23/2018 Executive Cllr Benson

Page 11



Appendix 4(a)

EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN -  KEY DECISION:

Matter for Decision
Ref Nº  14/2018

Youth Justice Plan 2018/2022 

Decision making 
Individual or Body

Council

Relevant Portfolio 
Holder

Councillor Graham Cain, Cabinet Secretary (Resilient 
Communities

Date on which or 
period within which 
decision is to be made

September 2018

Who is to be 
consulted and how

Consultation is to be undertaken internally with Senior 
Officers.

Youth Justice Board for England 
How representations 
are to be made and by 
what date

In wri
[...]
rking with our 
pupils, I have seen a positive 
result in terms of confidence 

and how the children present. 
This interaction and contact 

has been particularly positive 
with one child who comes from 
a very challenging background. 

The child is now more willing 
to talk to members of staff 
at school, is beginning to 

recognise that there is not a 
need to sit in the house and 
play video games or watch 
the TV every day. The child 
has greater aspirations and 

confidence, arriving at school 
on time having previously been 
late on most days. He has, this 
year, made good progress in all 

areas of the curriculum -  
I do not believe he would have 
done so without the resilience 

work completed with him.  
He is a new child!”

Quote from teacher:

209 young 
people have 

profited from 
group work.

72 young people and 
their parents/carers 
have benefited from 

individual support 
whilst transitioning 

from primary to 
secondary school.

28 young people 
have taken part in 
Saddle Up (art and 
equine therapy).

30 young people and their 
parents/carers have benefited 

from self-harm support.

363 young people and 
their parents/carers 

have been supported 
to beat the odds whilst 

changing the odds.

14 of our young people have 
been supported to remain in 
mainstream school through 

the Back on Track project.  This 
saves the school up to £8,000 

in charges for permanent 
exclusion, and avoids the Council 
paying £15,000 a year for a place 

at the Pupil Referral Unit.

Resilience Coaches

P
age 50



	 HeadStart Annual Report 2017 – 2018 | Version 1 Last Modified 31 August 2018 9:54 AM	 7

Embedding our resilience approach across the whole town is crucial to achieving 
our one approach – one language vision and ensuring improved and sustainable 
outcomes for children and families in the town. HeadStart considers our whole 
community as its workforce and therefore has a range of free and accessible 
learning opportunities for all.

22 Professionals
[...]
MUNITIES AND CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Relevant Officer: Mrs Ruth Henshaw, Delivery Development Officer

Date of Meeting: 13 September 2018

COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE - REPORTING ARRANGEMENTS FOR 
2018/2019 

1.0 Purpose of the report:

1.1 To inform the Committee of the arrangements for reporting performance against the 
suite of headline key performance indicators for Priority 2 for 2018/2019.

2.0 Recommendation(s):

2.1  To agree the new approach for performance reporting; and

 Consider ways in which gaps in performance reporting to the Committee can be 
addressed. 

3.0 Reasons for recommendation(s):

3.1 To ensure constructive and robust scrutiny of performance against the Council Plan 
2015-2020.

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council?

No

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget?

Yes

3.3 Other alternative options to be considered: N/A

4.0 Council Priority:

4.1 The relevant Council Priority is:

 Communities – create stronger communities and increase resilience

5.0 Background information

5.1 As part of the recent review of the Council Plan, the set of corporate performance 

Page 69

Agenda Item 9



indicators has been revised from over 100 indicators to a much smaller set of headline key 
performance indicators (KPIs). These indicators relate directly to corporate objectives and 
are designed to provide a short, focused sweep of performance across the core business of 
the Council. Also included, are a number of performance indicators relating to the 
performance of the wholly owned companies, as these companies make crucial 
contributions to the delivery of our corporate objectives.

5.2 Sitting underneath the headline KPI’s are a structured suite of supporting performance 
indicators which give context and challenge to the headline indicators, and will be 
monitored and presented, as and when required, to the relevant audience to support 
e
[...]
communities and increase resilience

Target

Target

Survey not conducted

Survey not conducted

Q1 18/19

Theme

Sa
fe
 a
nd

 
se
cu
re
 

co
m
m
un

iti
es

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 7 JUNE 2018
	Minutes

	4 FORWARD PLAN
	Appendix 4a  Forward Plan September 2018 To January 2019

	5 SCRUTINY WORKPLAN
	Appendix 5(a) Draft Resilient Communities Workplan 2017.18
	Appendix 5(b) Scrutiny Checklist
	Appendix 5(c) Recommendation Monitoring

	6 YOUTH RELATED ACTIVITIES AND YOUTH JUSTICE
	7 HEADSTART UPDATE
	Appendix7 A - HeadStart on a page
	Appendix 7B - Resilience Framework
	Appendix 7C - Annual Report draft 31082018

	8 CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW REPORT
	9 COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE - REPORTING ARRANGEMENTS FOR 2018/2019
	App 9A - Reporting Timetable 2018-19
	Appendix 9b




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF RESILIENT COMMUNITIES AND CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING - THURSDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2018

Present: 

Councillor Stansfield (in the Chair)

Councillors

Collett
Hutton

Mitchell
O’Hara

Owen
D Scott

Mrs Scott

Co-opted Member: Ms Frances McErlane

In Attendance: 

Mrs Diane Booth, Director of Children’s Services
Mr Tony Morrissey, Interim Head of Safeguarding and Principal Social Worker
Ms Suzy Robertson, Service Manager, Families in Need Service
Ms Louise Storey, Head of Children’s Social Care
Ms Pauline Wigglesworth, Programme Lead, HeadStart
Chief Inspector Lee Wilson, Lancashire Constabulary
Mrs Ruth Henshaw, Engagement and Intelligence Officer
Mrs Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager

Councillor Graham Cain, Cabinet Secretary, Resilient Communities

Danielle, Craig and Hannah, representing HeadStart

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 7 JUNE 2018

The minutes of the last meeting held on 7 June 2018 were agreed as a true and correct 
record.

3  PUBLIC SPEAKING

The Committee noted that there were no applications from members of the public to 
speak at the meeting.

4  FORWARD PLAN

The Committee considered the Forward Plan, September 2018 – January 2019 and 
requested that further information be provided on decision reference 23/2018 ‘The £1 
million contribution from the Dedicated School Grant Blackpool which contributes to 
Blackpool School Based Children’s Centres in unwinding’ as it was unclear what the 
matter for decision was.



MINUTES OF RESILIENT COMMUNITIES AND CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING - THURSDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2018

In response, Mrs Diane Booth, Director of Children’s Services advised that the decision 
was now unlikely to be taken in September 2018 as the proposed changes would not 
happen as quickly as originally expected. She advised that the decision referred to a 
change to the level of Dedicated Schools Grant funding received and therefore the impact 
less funding would have upon how Children’s Centres were being delivered. Mrs Booth 
advised that she would provide more detail to the Committee on the proposals being 
made at the next meeting.

5  SCRUTINY WORKPLAN

The Committee noted its Workplan for 2018/2019.

6  YOUTH RELATED ACTIVITIES AND YOUTH JUSTICE

Ms Suzy Robertson, Service Manager, Families in Need Service introduced the report and 
highlighted the recent work undertaken to realign youth services through the Journey of 
the Child work. She added that there were a number of additional developments that 
would be put in place over the next year.

The Committee referred to concerns raised by members of the public regarding the level 
of anti-social behaviour, criminal activity and a small number of serious assaults carried 
out by young people and sought assurance that there were plans in place to tackle the 
behaviour and ensure it was dealt with appropriately. In response, Chief Inspector Lee 
Wilson, Lancashire Constabulary advised that increased collaboration between the Police 
and Local Authority was required and an emphasis placed on parenting and parental 
awareness. He added that it was unclear why there were higher levels of concerning 
youth activity in Blackpool when there were many more interventions in place in 
Blackpool than in other areas.

Chief Inspector Wilson added that changes were being made to Neighbourhood Policing 
and that there would be a reduction in the number of Community Beat Managers. There 
would, however, be more Police Community Support Officers based in the community 
hubs around the town which would increase visibility and ability to investigate, although 
they could not make arrests. He also highlighted that the Police would soon be located in 
the Town Centre which would assist in the prevention of some activity such as ‘card 
tricks’.

The balance between preventing anti-social and criminal activity, keeping young people 
out of the criminal justice system and also ensuring young people were criminalised at 
the right stage i.e. before it was too late and criminal activity was habitual was considered 
in detail. Chief Inspector Wilson advised that young people were given a certain number 
of chances (dependent on the crime) before being prosecuted. However, it was then for 
the Court to determine the sentence.

As an example of intervention being successful, it was reported that there had been a 
number of issues relating to anti-social behaviour around a Children’s Centre. Ms 
Robertson advised that in response the doors to the Children’s Centre had been opened 
and the provision of services to young people increased. In return, the behaviour in the 
vicinity of the Centre had improved considerably. It was reported that the earlier 



MINUTES OF RESILIENT COMMUNITIES AND CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING - THURSDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2018

interventions could be put in place the more successful they would be, which had been 
demonstrated by research. The role of BetterStart in carrying out such interventions was 
also noted.

Members referred to the fact that the number of young people going through the custody 
system for charge or summons was double that of the next nearest neighbour in respect 
of numbers and queried why the number was so high. In response, Mrs Booth advised 
that the service provision for young people had not been good enough and was being 
addressed through the recovery plan. She added that she was confident that the number 
would reduce in the next six to eight months. 

Upon, further questioning, Mrs Booth highlighted that there had been a change in service 
delivery leadership and that expert support had been put in place. She added that 
partnership working was being increased and she was confident that young people would 
be tracked through the system with preventative work put in place earlier. Chief Inspector 
Wilson confirmed that he was also confident the recovery plan would effect the change 
required and that a reduction in number of young people in custody would be achieved.

It was noted that the education system was one part of the problem and that children 
and young people excluded from school immediately lost the support and distraction the 
school environment provided. Mrs Booth reported that how education was provided to 
those excluded from mainstream education was being considered and that there were 
Early Help and Social Worker leads in each school helping to role model good behaviour 
to prevent exclusions. The Resilience Committees and other projects provided by 
HeadStart were also supporting the work.

The Committee discussed in detail the work they needed to do to ensure that the new 
system met the needs of young people and to ensure the right people were being held to 
account and challenged for the support provided. Mrs Booth advised that a dashboard 
could be provided that set out key numbers, allowing the Committee to identify early on 
if something was not working. She also suggested that the Committee continue to seek 
the perspective of partners, but it was noted that there was some reliance on Mrs Booth 
being honest.

The Committee went on to consider young people that ran away from home and the 
serious risks and threats to young people in Blackpool. Chief Inspector Wilson highlighted 
that data was collected on people living in the town that were considered to be 
dangerous to young people. He also advised that on average seven people were reported 
missing from home each day in Blackpool and therefore resources had to be targeted to 
those considered most at risk based on data, policy and procedure.

In conclusion, Members considered that partnership working was key to achieving the 
safety of young people in Blackpool and requested that Mrs Booth alert them to any 
concerns that a partner was not engaging appropriately in order that the Committee 
could challenge their performance.

The Committee agreed:
1.To create a dashboard of data to use as a tool to identify areas of concern requiring 

additional scrutiny.



MINUTES OF RESILIENT COMMUNITIES AND CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING - THURSDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2018

2.That a future piece of work be carried out on the dangers present in Blackpool to 
children and young people.

3.That Mrs Booth be requested to report on partners that were not appropriately 
engaged.

7  HEADSTART UPDATE

Mrs Pauline Wigglesworth, Programme Leader, HeadStart presented the HeadStart 
Annual Report to the Committee and highlighted that the programme had been running 
for two years, with a further three to go. She advised that the report presented covered 
the last 12 months of activity, noting that the data provided was simplistic but that it was 
supported by qualitative feedback from young people in the programme. It was noted 
that the next stage of the project would involve more detailed evaluation of service 
provision. 

Mrs Wigglesworth introduced three young people to the Committee who were in 
attendance to discuss their differing experiences of HeadStart with Members.

Danielle reported that she had been supported by a Resilience Coach provided by 
HeadStart. It was noted that 363 young people and their families had received support 
from coaches and that one of the key successes had been the Back on Track Project. The 
project had ensured that 14 young people remained in mainstream education saving the 
school up to £8,000 per child in charges for permanent exclusion and the Council £15,000 
per year per child for a place at the Pupil Referral Unit. Danielle advised that her 
Resilience Coach had improved her confidence and helped her to understand her feelings 
and that she was now Head of the Student Council at her school. In response to a 
question, Danielle advised that she had already been known to HeadStart before 
requesting further support and being provided with a Coach.

Hannah was a member of the Pupil Resilience Committee at her school. It was noted that 
all schools were now engaged in the HeadStart programme, action plans had been 
developed by 17 schools and Pupil Resilience Committees were in place in 18 schools. She 
reported that the Committee in her school had introduced an anti-bullying hub where 
students could go to resolve concerns by speaking to either a teacher or older pupil. She 
also reported on the significant positive impact the Committee had had on the school. In 
response to a question, Hannah advised that if a pupil needed support they could join a 
‘buddying system’ or speak to a student or teacher ambassador.

Craig advised that he was one half of the first HeadStart ‘Friend for Life’ scheme. It was 
noted that the scheme had taken time to put in place as it was imperative to ensure the 
right people were involved and the right pairings were made. There were currently four 
friendships in place. Craig advised that he had had a ‘friend’ for eight months and that 
before forming the friendship he had felt lonely and without anyone to speak to that was 
not a professional support worker. He spoke of a situation a number of months ago when 
he had not wanted to return home. His friend had come to speak to him and they had 
resolved the issues together, he had felt that someone was on his side and had 
subsequently given his home another chance.

Members queried whether the approaches with positive outcomes were being rolled out 



MINUTES OF RESILIENT COMMUNITIES AND CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING - THURSDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2018

across other Council departments and replicated where possible. In response, Mrs Diane 
Booth, Director of Children’s Services advised that it was important to share the learning 
and noted that HeadStart was a research project. She reported that an in depth 
evaluation of the programme would be commencing imminently and that learning would 
be shared wherever possible.

In response to a further question, Mrs Wigglesworth advised that a national evaluation of 
all the resilience programmes awarded Big Lottery Funding would take place, however, 
each area was taking a different approach to the programme. She added that there were 
some national themes and that it might be possible to compare some Blackpool data 
directly with other areas in 12 months’ time. 

The Committee agreed to receive a further update on HeadStart in twelve months to 
consider the initial evaluation undertaken.

8  CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW REPORT

Mrs Diane Booth, Director of Children’s Services presented the report as read and 
highlighted that additional information would be provided on Placement Sufficiency to 
the next meeting of the Committee.

In response to questions, Mr Tony Morrissey, Interim Head of Safeguarding and Principal 
Social Worker, Children’s Social Care reported that the number of referrals to Children’s 
Social Care had reduced. There had been a slow decline, however, numbers did fluctuate 
regularly for a number of reasons including national interest. He added that referrals 
were analysed to consider where they came from and if they were appropriate. The 
majority of referrals were received from the Police.

Members referred to the report, noting that 86.5% of statutory visits had been 
undertaken. Mr Morrisey advised that team monthly performance meetings were held 
and social workers were required to explain every visit that had not been carried out. The 
majority of delays were small and often due to delays in updating systems. He added that 
if there were difficulties in accessing a child to undertake a statutory visit, escalation 
procedures would be followed. Mrs Diane Booth, Director of Children’s Services added 
that a back-up audit whereby young people were contacted directly to ensure visits had 
been undertaken was used and that Members could be confident that all required visits 
were being undertaken.

Mrs Booth highlighted the changes being made to the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub 
and advised that communication of the change was key. She added that the new model 
could be presented to the next meeting of the Committee for consideration.

The Committee discussed the exit strategy for Care Leavers and noted that the number of 
children exiting care had slowed and queried the reasons for the reduction. Mrs Booth 
advised that there were not enough senior social workers to carry out the work. She 
added that additional funding had been agreed to provide additional social workers to 
undertake the work, however, the required appointments had not been made. The 
majority of applicants were inexperienced and there were a number of roles an 
inexperienced social worker could not undertake including the discharge of children from 



MINUTES OF RESILIENT COMMUNITIES AND CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING - THURSDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2018

care. In response to questions, she advised that existing staff were being retained, 
however, more were required. It was noted that details regarding staffing could be 
included in the dashboard agreed in Item 6 ‘Youth Related Activities and Youth Justice’.

Mrs Louise Storey, Head of Children’s Social Care added that the service was being 
creative in recruitment and had realised the aim of creating a good culture in the service, 
which had encouraged members of staff to stay. She highlighted that there was good 
team support with a ‘no blame’ culture but at the same time a culture of accountability. It 
was noted that news of the positive culture at the Council was travelling by word of 
mouth and was encouraging more senior workers to consider Blackpool as an option.

The Committee discussed support for staff in detail and considered that a piece of 
scrutiny work should be carried out on how employees were supported, how involved 
front line teams were in determining support and the workforce strategy and that they 
would like to talk to frontline members of staff to discuss the impact of changes made to 
date and what more could be done. The work could also consider how the learning 
outcomes being achieved by HeadStart with regards to resilience were being used in the 
service.

Members considered the total number of children in care and noted the significant 
increase in June caused by large sibling groups. It was suggested by Mrs Booth that, 
previously, too many risks had been taken with not enough babies brought into care and 
in comparison, too little risk had been taken with too many teenagers brought into care. 
This had had a significant impact on the profile of children and young people in care in 
Blackpool as babies would likely be adopted more quickly and therefore leave care 
sooner, whilst an older child or teenager would likely spend a large number of years in the 
care system. It was highlighted that procedures had been put in place to ensure the right 
children were coming into care at the right time.

The Committee agreed:
1.To receive information regarding the changes to the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub 

at the next meeting of the Committee.
2.To include data on staffing in the dashboard agreed within Item 6.
3.To undertake a piece of work on the support provided to members of staff within 

Children’s Social Care.

9  COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE - REPORTING ARRANGEMENTS FOR 2018/2019

The Committee considered the proposals for reporting performance against the suite of 
headline key performance indicators (KPI) for Priority 2 for 2018/2019. It was noted that 
rather than receiving an additional report of key performance indicators, the reports from 
the individual services would include the KPI data.

Members considered that the two Priority 2 indicators relating to ‘Safe and Secure 
Communities’ linked more closely to the work of the Tourism, Economy and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee and should therefore be included in the annual performance report 
for the Blackpool Community Safety Partnership.

The Committee agreed:



MINUTES OF RESILIENT COMMUNITIES AND CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING - THURSDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2018

1.To agree the new approach for performance reporting.
2.To not monitor the two KPIs relating to ‘Safe and Secure Communities’.

10  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

The Committee noted the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday, 15 November 
2018 commencing at 6.00pm.

 
 
 
 
Chairman
 
(The meeting ended at 7.23 pm)
 
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact:
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager
Tel: 01253 477213
E-mail: sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk


